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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated dollar sales by Canadian retail stores amounted to 

$1,106,866,000 during the month of April 1956. These sales were 0.5% above 

those of the same month last year when they were $1,101,038,000. With the 

addition of April, sales for the first four months of this year were an estimated 

6.6% greater at $3,896,470,000 than the estimated $3,655,519,000 for thesarne 

period a year ago. These and other estimates contained in this bulletin are not 

adjusted for seasonal variations, price changes or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 
	

1955 
	

1956 
	

% Change 

	

$ 1 000 
	

$ 1 000 
	

1956/195 5 

+ 4.7 
+ 8.2 
+ 14.1 
+ 0.5 
+ 6.6 

	

Januar) .....................840,073 	879,965 

	

February ...................798,533 	864,230 

	

March .......................915,875 	1,045,409 
April ........................ 	1,101,038 	1,106,866 

	

Total ....................3,655,519 	3,896,470 

Only four of the seven regions of the country showed greater 

sales this April as compared with a year ago. These increases were British 

Columbia 6.8%, Alberta 5.7%, Saskatchewan 4.3% and Quebec 2.2%. Manitoba 

had the largest percentage decrease in sales during the month with 9.2% while 

the Atlantic Provinces and Ontario had drops of 2.4% and 1.8% respectively. 

By trades, eight of the eighteen specified, along with the miscel-

laneous category registered greater sales during April. No doubt, due to the 
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colder weather experienced inmost 

parts of the country during the month 

the fuel dealer classification regis-

tered sales 30.9% above those of 

April 1955. The other larger in-

creases occurred Inthedurable goods 

categories with lumber and building 
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material dealers having an increase of 21.1% and motor vehicle dealers 5.8% 

above sales of a year ago. 

Department store sales for the month of April with a dollar 

value of $94,869,000 were 5.2% greater than those in April 1955. Stocks 

held by department stores at the end of March 1956 had an estimated selling 

value of $289,649,000. These stocks were 8.3% greater than those of 

$267,563,000 at the end of March last year. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

_January to April 1956 over January to April 1955 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores 	Chains 	Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 5.1 + 9.3 + 2.4 

Family Clothing .................... + 4.3 + 1.4 + 4.9 

Women's Clothing ................. + 4.3 + 5.1 + 4.1 

Shoe 	................................... + 2.2 + 2.8 + 1.9 

Lumber and Building Material + 16.8 + 15.2 + 17.1 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 6.7 + 10.2 + 5.9 

Restaurant 	.......................... + 3.2 + 2.2 + 3.3 

Drug.................................. + 3.6 + 3.9 + 3.5 

Jewellery 	........................... + 6.9 + 6.4 + 7.1 
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Canada 

- 1 0106,866 180,314 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 

200,4.44 82,197 Grocery & Combination 	........................... 
Other Food & Beverage 69 9 318 31 9 994 
General 	........................................................ 	. 39,437 2014 

- Department ...................................................94,869 
15,394 Variety .........................................................18,867 

Motor 	Vehicle .............................................. 	. 259,562 2,429 
Garage & Filling Station .........................54,48? 337 

15,885 1,825 Men's 	Clothing 	........................................... 
Family 	Clothing 	......................................... 16,046 2,586 
Women's 	Clothing ...................................... 18,121 4048 
Shoe............................................................... 

. 
10,215 3,852 

Hardware 	...................................................... 	. 19,803 1 2 679 
Lumber & Building Material 34,501 4 0 937 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 40 0 098 7,953 

37,230 2,797 Restaurant 	................................................... 
18,922 227 Fuel............................................................... 

Drug............................................................... 23,239 3,048 
Jewellery 	....................................................... 7,840 2,513 
Miscellaneous 	............................................ 127,982 9,884 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Atlantic 

926,552 	91,793 

118 0248 18 1880 
37,324 5,992 
37,123 9 0 089 
94,P69 7,701 
3,473 1,761 

257,133 21,679 
54,150 2,838 
14,061 838 
13,460 2 0 204 
13,773 881 
6,364 844 

18,124 1,491 
29,564 985 
32,145 2,560 
34,433 1 0 821 
18,695 1,068 
20,191 1,652 
5,327 492 

118,095 9,017 

4 	EsUmated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

April, 1956 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	I All Stores 	I 	Chain 	I Independent I 	All Stores 

21 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 

Manitoba 
T 	 - 

52 2,990 	,746 
I Saskatchewan 

46,244 	66,950 

9,154 	1  3,296 5,858 7 9337 
1 9 949 1 0190 758 2,168 
3,200 (a) (a) 4,908 
8,595 - 	I  8 0 595 5,023 

470 448 22 714 
9,808 -  9,808 19,854 
1 0765 (a) (a) 2,425 

399 55 344 542 
654 (a) (a) 	1 725 
451 160 291 695 
349 68 281 	1  326 

1,207 (a) (a) 1,842 
2 9 779 289 2,490 2,339 
1,24.9 124 1,126 1,820 
2,208 172 	! 2,037 2 9300 

574 - 574 365 
1 0 209 (a) (a) 1,416 

417 (a) (a) 335 
6,553 540 6 0 012 11,816 

22 Grocery & Combin.ation ............................ 
23 Other Food & Beverage........................ 
24 
	

General........................................................ 
25 
	

Department.................................................. 
26 
	

Variety.......................................................... 
27 
	

Motor Vehicle.............................................. 
28 Garage & Filling Station ........................ 
29 
	

Men's Clothing .......................................... 
30 
	

FamilyClothing ........................................ 
31 
	

Women's Clothing ...................................... 
32 
	

Shoe.............................................................. 
33 
	

Hardware...................................................... 
34 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio................ 
36 
	

Restaurant.................................................. 
37 
	

Fuel.............................................................. 
38 
	

Drug.............................................................. 
39 
	

Jewellery 	.................................................... 
40 
	

Miscellaneous............................................. 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing Individual operations, but are included In the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 



3,377 
3,458 

557 

1,529 
2,126 
(a) 
(a) 

273 
146 

(a) 
(a) 

400 
56 

153 
140 
321 

-, 
6,642 

31,630 
1,294 
(a) 
(a) 
5,484 
3,878 
5,815 
2,082 
7,036 

11,488 
13,920 
13,193 
(a) 
8,517 
2,401 

47,261 

103,755 

11,953 
(a) 
3,477 

15,19? 
334 

32,381 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
1,372 

928 
(a) 
4,159 
2,601 
4,026 
(a) 
1,979 

514 
9,395 

Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and independent - By Provinces and Kinds of BusIness 	5 
April, 1956 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent 	All &ores 	Chain _JjndePendejNo. 

Provinces 	 Quebec 

12,904 	78 9 889 
	

263 9 494 	38,327 

15,503 57,464 18,035 
2 1,534 	1 19,172 5,004 
8,532 7,117 415 
7,701 17,189 - 

233 5,325 4,119 
19,553 56 3 961 - 

(a) 12,0.31 p (a) 
(a) 4 2 629 310 
1,931 	1 5,757 1,389 

735 5,11.3 1,106 
(a) 2,869 1,062 
(a) 3,908 (a 

985 7,001 i (a 
2,160 11,208 2 0 625 
1,765 9,335 720 
1,068 4,988 I - 

1,500 4 )0830 436 
353 1,828 486 

8,697 26,769 1,684 

Saskatchewan 

	

6,772 	60,178 

	

2,112 	5,225 

	

1,186 	QAI 
(a) 

590 

(a) 
(a 
(a 

161 
89 

(a) 
1,00]. 

232 
(a) 

(a) 
90 

814 

Ontario 

	

225,167 	418,520 	84,410 	334 2 110 

	

39,429 	77,404 	44 2 187 	33,217 

	

1L 0 168 	27.077 I 1LC1'7Q 	12QO% 

17,189 31,630 - 

1,206 8,308 i 	7,014 
56,961 94,818 (a 
(a) 23,430 1  
4,319 6 0632 1,147 
4068 4 9 522 644 
4,006 7,641 1,826 
1,808 4,135 2 9 053 
(a) 7,783 748 
(a) 12,636 1 	1,148 
8,583 17,167 3,248 
8,615 14,240 1,047 
4,988 9050 (a) 
4,394 9065 1,349 
1,342 3,548 1,148 

25,085 51,068 3,808 

7,063 	1  18 9 571 6,618 
(a) 8,666 (a) 
(a) 4 9 087 610 
9,534 15,197 - 

260 1,103 769 
24,062 32,381 - 

(a) 5,408 (a) 
(a) 1,438 (a) 

807 1,266 (a) 
1 0 020 1 9 921 549 

348 1,163 235 
(a) 1,394 (a) 
2,407 4,612 453 
2,168 3,598 996 
2,531 4,703 677 

26 2,352 (a) 
1,374 2 2 604 625 

164 845 331 
10,646 	t  11,210 1 2,816 

(a) 
5,023 

124 
19,854 
(a) 
(a 
(a 

534 
238 

(a) 
1,338 
1,588 
(a) 

365 
(a) 

245 
11,002 

90,611 

11,635 
4,293 
3,969 
9,534 
1,185 

24,062 
6,591 
1,408 

920 
1,4.21 

530 
2,180 
4,150 
2,497 
2,623 

26 
1,663 

376 
11,548 

4,572 
(a) 
(a) 

925 

(a) 
(a) 

112 
40]. 
182 

(a) 
1,742 

329 
92 

289 
211 
902 

Alberta 	 British Columbia 

12,398 	78 0 213 	122,519 	18,764 

9 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 
Jo 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

April 1956 Over April 1955 

I 	 I 	 I 	I 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 
I Atlantic I 	 I Saskat- 	 British 

CANADA I Provinces Quebec 	Ontario Manitoba chewan 	Alberta i Columbia 

- 	 % 1 	% 

TOTAL, ALL TIIADES.............. + 0.5 - 2,4 	+ 2.2 	- 1.8 	- 9.2 + 4,3 	+ 5,7 

- 3.6 

- 9.0 

- 6.1 

+ 5.2 

-11.7 

+ 5.8 

+ 1.8 

-14.0 

-12.3 

-11.8 

-14.7 

+ 0.5 

+ 21.1 

+ 1.5 

- 0.4 

+30.9 

- 2.5 

+ 5,3 

+ 2.9 

Grocery & Combination .................. 

Other Food & Beverage .............. 

General................................................ 

Department ........................................ 

Variety................................................ 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 

Men's Clothing .................................. 

Family Clothing ................................ 

Women's Clothing ............................ 

Shoe...................................................... 

hardware.............................................. 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ 

Restaurant .......................................... 

Fuel...................................................... 

Drug ...................................................... 

J ewe llery ............................................ 

Miscellaneous .................................... 

- 5.8 - 2.1 - 4.1 - 2.2 - 7.2 - 4.3 

- 9.6 - 6.4 -11.8 - 9.0 -10.4 - 8.6 

- 6.8 - 3.8 - 8.7 -11.0 - 4.7 - 6. 

+ 5.0 - 0.1 + 3.1 + 6.7 + 8.9 

-15.2 -14.2 -12.6 -16.7 - 3.5 + 6.3 

+ 4,7 +102 + 0.5 -28.9 +20.5 

+ 33 +11•2 - 2.9 - 3.0 -13.4 + 0. 

-14.7 -21.2 -14.2 - 9.5 -13.6 + 1. 

- 5.4 -10.3 -20.5 - 2.5 -15.3 -U. 

-19.3 -13.3 - 9.9 -18.1 -12.8 - 64  

-13.0 -17.0 -20.2 -13.4 - 5.2 - 2. 

-4.9 + 9.8 -4.4 + 9,5 + 2.7 + 80 

- 0.1 +27.2 +15.5 +15.8 +20.8 +30.( 

+ 7.0 + 2.3 + 2.5 - 5.7 -11.5 - 6. 

- 9.1 + 1.4 - 0.6 - 2.8 + 2.4 - 1.1 

..14. +34.0 +38.8 +100.0 +23.7 -16. 

- 47 + 0.2 - 4.3 - 4.4 + 2.5 - 0.' 

- 1.2 
I 	

31.1 + 7.1 - 2.3 + 2.8 + 4.4 

- 3.1 +10.3 + 1.0 -17.1 + 3,7 I 	+ 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to April 1956 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINISS OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Columbia 

3,896,470 	326,832 918,237 1,522,768 186 9 405 	195,171 307,923 	439,161 

792,507 	74,354 224,360 310,929 35 0 214 	29,872 45,652 	72,127 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 

273,148 	22 0 864 74,087 109,301 7,697 	8,553 16,796 	33,848 
Grocery& Combination .................... 
Other Food & Beverage 	................ 
General 	.............................................. 	. 150,577 	35,031 24,842 28,156 12,686 	19006 15,635 	14 2 922 
Department .......................................... 	. 337,573 I 	26 0269 60,982 113,196 29,372 	17,115 1 	35,062 	55,578 
Variety 	.............................................. . 67,685 	6,024 19,0Q4. 30,865 1,639 	2,388 3,952 	3,815 
Motor 	Vehicle .................................... 721,644 	58,715 146 2 617 274,591 27,616 	42 9 076 70,125 	101,907 
Garage &FillingStation ................ 

. 
194,232 	12,928 42,369 85,063 6 9 258 	7,229 21,C49 	19,339 

Men's 	Clothing .................................. 60,333 	3,136 17,891 25,513 1,591 	2 9 015 4,682 	5,478 
Family 	Clothing ................................ 

. 

54,419 	7,630 19,656 16,445 2 9 048 	2 9 134 3,105 	3,403 
Women's 	Clothing ............................ 67,084 	3,599 

.. 

.. 
18,881 28 2481 1,577 	2,287 4,901 	7059 

Shoe 	..................................................... 
..

32 ,691 	2,574 8,650 14,524 850 	870 1,635 	3,590 
Hardware 	............................................. 63,924 4 0 268 13,674 26,228 3,470 	4,590 6,748 	4 2 948 
Lumber & Building Material 113,780 	3,632 22008 42,102 10,411 	8,318 12,988 	14,022 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 164,238 	10,505 39,161 75,326 5,387 	5,494 12,788 	15,578 
Restaurant .......................................... ..136,197 	6,521 34,970 53076 7,541 	8,799 8,858 1 	16,132 
Fuel 	..................................................... 118 , 506 	6,039 31,676 61,054 3,421 	2,308 28]. 	13,729 

93,640 	6,612 19,224 40,019 5,193 	5,364 6,821 	10,410 
30,634 	2,224 6,243 14,218 1,483 	1,683 1 9452 	3,333 

Drug 	..................................................... 
Jewellery .............................................
Miscellaneous 	................................... 423 , 658 	33,907 93,642 173,351 22 0 951 	24 9 770 35,393 	39,643 



8 	Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

.lanuary to April 1956 Over January to April 1955 

KIND OF BUSINE8 OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

% 

TOTAL,. ALL TIIADES .............. + 6.6 + 4.0 + 96 + 55 + 0.4 + 2.5 	+ 8.6 + 9.5 

Grocery & Combination 	.................. + 5.1 + 1.2 + 6.4 + 5.7 + 5.2 + 1.5 	+ 6.3 + 4.1 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	.............. + 3.4 + 2.0 + 3.9 + 3.2 + 1.6 - 3.4 	- 1.3 + 8.6 

General 	................................................ • 31 + 1.5 + 6.7 + 1.6 + 0.8 + 49 	+ 2.2 4 4.6 

Department 	........................................ + 94 + 8.3 + 8.1 + 9.9 + 3.4 + 9.6 	13.7 10.9 

Variety 	................................................ + 8•5 + 3,3 + 7,4 + 9•4 + 5.2 + 7.5 	18.8 • 7.2 

Motor 	Vehicle 	.................................... + 6.8 + 4.3 412.3 + 2.5 -12.7 + 3.7 	+20.2  4 13.1 

Garage & Filling Station ................ + 6.0 

.. 

+ 6.2 +16.7 4 2.1 + 2.4 - 8.5 	+ 1.8 +16.2 

Alen's 	Clothing .................................. * 1.8 - 1.4 + 5.9 - 0.9 + 3.6 6.1 	4.7 + 4.2 

Family 	Clothing ................................ + 4.3 

.. 

+ 3.8 +10.5 - 0.4 + 5.1 5.7 	- 0.5 + 6.6 

Women's Clothing 	............................ 

.. 

+ 4.3 4 15 + 7.3 + 6.0 - 7.6 0.3 	- 1.8 ' 1.0 

Shoe 	...................................................... + 2.2 - 3.5 + 4.6 + 0.2 4.5 - 1.4 	+ 6.8 +10.8 

Hardware .............................................. + 1.5 +14.0 + 5.9 +11.4 - 4.1 	+ 5.2 + 2.7 

Lumber & Building Material .......... +16.8 + 8.0 +22.6 16.3 +13.1 4 3.6 	'19.7 +21.5 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ ' 6.7 4 4.3 4 19.7 + 4.1 - 8.5 - 3.0 	' 2.6 + 5.6 

Restaurant 	.......................................... + 392 + 291 + 3.6 + 29 + 0.1 1  7.7 	- 1.9 + 5,7 

Fuel 	...................................................... 

..+ 6.4 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

+15.0 

.. 

+ 7,9 '14.4 +17.0 '10.3 '11.7 	+18.6 +12.4 

Drug 	...................................................... 

.. 

.. 

+ 4.2 + 3.5 + 3.9 + 2.4 - 0.3 	+ 2.0 + 5.8 

Jewellery 	............................................ 

..+ 3.6 

• 6.9 

.. 

+12.4 +13.7 4 4.3 - 0.1 + 4.6 	• 4.6 + 8.0 

\liscellaneous ...................................... 9.1 

.. 

+11.4 +337 + 8.9 + 0.3 + 2.6 	+ 4.6 +12.4 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

April 1956 Over March 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS Oil STORE 
I Atlantic I 

CANADA Quebec 	Ontario JManitoba 	 AlbertaSasicat- 	I British 
Provinces 	 chewan 	 Columbia 

% 	 % 	% 	 % I % 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES............... 4  5.9 	+ 2.1 	+ 5.4 	+ 2.4 + 9.7 	+43.4 	+11.0 + 2.1 

- 5.5 - 3.2 -10.5 	- 5.6 -15.9 	- 8.1 - 2.4 Grocery & Combination 	...................- 	7.2 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... -11.3 - 6.0 - 7.0 -16.0 	- 8.4 7.2 	- 7.6 -11.6 

General 	................................................ 	..-3.9 -3.8 +3.0• -6.5 	-7.1 -15.1 	- 5.5 -0.9 

Department 	........................................ 	+1.5 +3.1 +0.3 +2.3 	+6.7+8.1 -4.0 -1.1 . 

- 6.4 - 8.6 -14.4 	- 7.8 + 6.7 	+ 3.0 + 1.4 Variety 	.................................................- 	9.4 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... +36.6 +30.9 +44•3 +29.2 	+75,7 +134.5 	+30.0 +15.4 

Garage & Filling Station ................ +10.4 -32.7 +13.2 411.9 	+10.3 +74.7 	+34.0 - 6.5 

Men's 	Clothing 	...................................- 	9.2 + 0.2 18.6 -U.b 	13.4 +12.0 	+29.1 - 7.5 

Farnily 	Clothing ................................ 	2.8 - 9.3 .13.8 - 4.1 	+12.0 +45,0 	+ 4.2 +75,3 

Women's Clothing 	..............................- 	6.5 -14.5 -10.1 - 5.0 	- 1.1 18.0 	+ 9.1 15.4 

Shoe 	.......................................................+ 	9•5 +23,0 + 8.1 - 1.2 	+63.6 +62.2 	+10.4 +27.2 

Hardware .............................................. 	+19.7 +44.2 11.1 +14.2 	+53.2 +60.5 	+22.3 - 3.9 

Lumber & Building Material ........... +32.0 2.5 +22.4 +39.1 	+14.0 +35.4 	31.9 +53.5 

. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ - 6.0 - 8.0 + 5.0 -10.8 	- 2.7 +46.9 	17.4 18.4 

- 7.1 +33.6 + 3.9 	'16.2 +34,7 	+14,3 +13.8 

. 

-39,4 -42.2 -38.9 	-34.5 -26.9 	-54.4 -26.2 
Restaurant 	............................................ 1 	8.8 

Fuel 	....................................................... -38.2 

- 7.5 - 4.2 - 7.8 	- 9.4 + 0.3 	- 59 - 97 Drug 	.......................................................- 	6.7 

Jewellery 	.............................................- 	7.6 44.4 - 0.3 - 3.2 	- 1.4 44.7 	(c) - 9.0 

..................................... +3.6.0 13.1 + 1.9 +15.3 	- 1.7 1 177.2 	+.8 - 19 

(c) Unchanged 
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April 1955 and April 1956 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at seUing value. 

F:cip i 
	

STOCKS 

Department 	 April I April I Change I Mar. 31 Mar. 31 Change 
1955 	1956 1956/55 1955 1 1956 1 1956/55 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

$'OOO 

90,203 

$000 

94,869 

% 

+ 	5.2 

1 000 

267,563 

$'OOO 

289,649 

% 

+ 	8.3 

3,302 3 1 267 - 	1.]. 5,958 6,411 + 	7.6 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 4,186 3,949 - 	5.7 5,558 5,676 + 	2.1 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

2,184 2,260 + 	3.5 7,076 7,750 + 	9.5 
474 

. 

499 + 	5.3 4,529 5 9 004 + 10.5 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear ... ....... 
Furs ............................................... 

5,058 4,833 - 	4.4 11,970 13 0 832 15.6 	' Girls' and Infants' Wear ..................... 
Lingerie and Corsets 	...................... 3,282 3,392 + 	3.4 9,577 10083 + 	8.4 
Aprons, HousedressesandUnjforms .483 527 + 	9.1 1,102 1,203 + 	9.2 

1 ,353 1,139 - 15.8 1,620 1,434 + 11.5 Millinery ........................................ 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 3,512 3,231 - 	8.0 9071 9,748 4.0 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,407 4,232 - 	4.0 15,429 16,473 + 	6.8 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
:otal 1 - 10 ................................ 28 ,241 	27,329 	- 3.2 	72,190 1 77,914 	7.9 

3,177 3,234 1.8 9,777 9,946 + 	1.7 
3,158 3,232 + 	2.3 12,979 13,479 3.9 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 2,725 2,475 9.2 7,308 7,830 + 	7.1 
1,450 

.. 
1,416 2.3 5,410 5,771 4 	6.7 

15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,708 5,523 - 	3.2 4,337 4,649 7.2 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 1,958 2,110 + 	7.8 5,738 6,089 ' 	6.1 

11. 	Men's Clothing ................................. 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 249 269 + 	8.0 974 1,149 18.0 

12. 	Men's Furnishings 	............................ 

2,029 2,283 + 12.5 9,465 99673 4 	2.2 

14. 	Men's and z3oys' Shoes 	...................... 

2,145 2,431 4 13.3 9,384 9,722 + 	3.6 
1,427 

..

5,046 

1,510 + 	5.8 5,3014  5,352 + 	0.9 

Piece Goods .................................... 
Linens and Domestics 	....................... 

837 924 + 10.4 8,171 8 9 542 4•5 
Smaliwares 	...................................... 

5,909 6,839 4 15.7 23,502 24,990 ' 	6.3 
5 9 965 + 18.2 16,070 17,613 + 	9.6 

4,738 5,668 + 19.6 12 9 174 15,685 4 28.8 

	

24. 	Major Appliances ............................. 

	

25. 	Radio and Music .......... .................. 1,713 1,794 + 	4.7 7,130 8,071 + 13.2 

China and Glassware 	.......................... 
Home Furnishings ............................. 

26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 
. 

6,511 7,785 4 19.6 19,873 23 2 058 + 16.0 

23. 	Furniture ............................................ 

1,234 1,245 + 	0.9 7,615 7,491 - 	1.6 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 2,915 3,315 + 13.7 13,186 14,879 + 12.8 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 1,183 
. 

1 0271 4 	7•4 4,473 4,520 + 	1.1 
All OtherDepartments ...................... . 7 ,850 

. 
8,251 + 	5.1 12,503 13,226 4 	58 

Depatnient Store Sales and Stocks 


